
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE  
 

Date: Monday, 28 October 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 23rd September 2013. 
 

1 - 8 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

5.  PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR 
INTEGRATED DELIVERY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETWEEN 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Members for Supporting Children and 
Families, Adult Social Services and Community Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 28 October 2013 
   

 
6.  PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR 

INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES BETWEEN TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND TRAFFORD 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Members for Supporting Children and 
Families and for Community Health and Wellbeing. 
 

To Follow 

7.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 5 (APRIL - AUGUST 
2013)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

9 - 44 

8.  DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 27/9/13 - FOR 
INFORMATION   
 

 

(a)   Greater Manchester Combined Authority 27/9/13   
 

45 - 50 

(b)   AGMA Executive Board 27/9/13   
 

51 - 52 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

10.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 



Executive - Monday, 28 October 2013 
   

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), S. Anstee (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, A. Williams and 
M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 17th October 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE  
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Baugh, Bennett, Bowker, Brotherton, Cordingley, 
Fishwick, Procter and Ross. 

      
In attendance:  

Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Head of HR Business Partnering (Ms. D. Lucas), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr. B. Jones (item 35) and Dr. B. Postlethwaite (item 36). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Leader of the Council (Councillor 
Matthew Colledge) 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

33. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th July 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Executive Meeting 
23rd September 2013 

 

 

 
2 

34. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  
 
There were no issues to be reported to this meeting. 
 

35. TRAFFORD COMMUNITY LEISURE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive of the Trafford Community Leisure Trust was in attendance to 
introduce key highlights of the Trust’s Annual Report for the year 2012/13. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions, which concentrated on 
participation levels by young people and methods of maintaining participation 
levels in the aftermath of the Olympics. The Executive was alerted to linkages with 
the Council’s Sport and Leisure Strategy elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report and presentation, and the 
issues raised by Members, be noted. 

 
36. TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13  

 
Councillor Miss Blackburn welcomed Dr. Bob Postlethwaite, the Board’s 
Independent Chairman, who was in attendance to introduce the Board’s Annual 
Report, and respond to Members’ enquiries. Dr. Postlethwaite, drew Members’ 
attention to key issues arising from the report, highlighting both good practice and 
identified areas of challenge for the Council, including the low number of Common 
Assessment Frameworks (CAFs) compared to the number of children in need in 
the borough. An introduction was also provided to the 2013/14 Business Plan, 
which was also set out in the report. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
ask questions; in response to queries it was agreed that provision would be made 
for the report to be referred to Council for information; and the Board’s Chairman 
indicated that the Board would consider whether it would be appropriate to make 
provision for the appointment of an Opposition Member to its membership. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the content of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

(2) That provision be made for the Board’s Annual Report to be referred to 
Council for information. 

 
37. TRAFFORD COUNCIL SPORT AND LEISURE STRATEGY  

 
The Executive Member for Safe, Strong Communities submitted a report which 
sought the Executive’s approval for the adoption of the Sport and Leisure Strategy 
from 1st October 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Sport and Leisure Strategy be adopted from October 
1st 2013.  

 
 

Page 2



  3 
 

Executive Meeting 
23rd September 2013 

 

 

38. DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report seeking the 
Executive’s approval of the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, for referral 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board in October and then to Council in November for 
approval. 
 

RESOLVED: That the draft strategy be approved prior to submission to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Council.  

 
39. TRAFFORD COUNCIL CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2013-17  

 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which sought the Executive’s approval of the Trafford Council Customer Strategy 
2013-17 for launch on 1st October 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Trafford Council Customer Strategy 2013-17 be 
approved for launch on 1st October 2013.  

 
40. TRAFFORD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: SUBMISSION  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
seeking the Executive’s approval of the Trafford Community Infrastructure Levy 
Draft Charging Schedule and supporting documentation for submission to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That agreement be given to the submission of the Trafford Community 

Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule (as detailed in Appendix A to 
the report and summarised at paragraph 3.4), the supporting regulation 123 
list (as set out in Appendix B to the report) and the proposed modifications 
to the Draft Charging Schedule (as set out in Appendix C to the report) to 
the Planning Inspectorate for independent examination. 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth 
and Prosperity, in consultation with the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, for approving any minor amendments to the wording of the 
documents prior to submission. 

 
41. ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2013  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
which sought the Executive’s approval for its Allocation Policy which had been 
developed following a range of formal and informal consultation. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Allocations Policy 2013 be approved. 
 
 
 Page 3



Executive Meeting 
23rd September 2013 

 

 

 
4 

42. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT ST. MARY'S ROAD, BOWDON AND REPLACEMENT 
OF THE JUBILEE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
setting out the context for the disposal of a plot of land that would allow a small 
development of residential properties on land at St. Mary’s Road, Bowdon; which 
would provide a capital receipt for the Council and support the replacement of the 
Jubilee Community Centre. A related report was considered in Part II of the 
agenda. Minute 50 below refers. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the appropriation be authorised of the land edged blue and red on 

Plan No.708/301H, attached to the report, to planning purposes under the 
provisions of Section 227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

(2) That the Corporate Director (Economic Growth and Prosperity) be 
authorised to take all necessary steps to sell the land edged red on Plan 
No. 708/301H, including adding the site to the Land Sales Programme. 
 

(3) That the proposals be agreed for the building of a replacement community 
centre on the land edged blue on Plan No. 708/301H attached to the report. 

 
(4) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 

complete all necessary legal documentation accordingly. 
 

43. A56 / PARK ROAD JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT - PROPOSED COMPULSORY 
PURCHASE ORDER  
 
The Executive Members for Highways and Environment and for Economic Growth 
and Prosperity submitted a joint report requesting the Executive to approve the 
making of a Compulsory Purchase Order to facilitate major improvements to the 
road junction at Park Road / A56 Manch
[...]
f Airport City 
North currently held in Trust by Manchester City Council for the other nine Greater 
Manchester Districts. The report also addressed matters evidenced under the 
terms of the current Trust Deed for the Governance arrangements which were in 
place in managing the relationship between Manchester City Council and the other 
nine Districts in dealing with property matters with Manchester Airport Group plc 
(MAG) involving land that is leased to the Airport and held in Trust by Manchester 
City Council for the other nine Districts. A related report was considered in Part II 
of the agenda; Minute 51 below refers. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Economic Growth 

and Prosperity, in consultation with the Executive Member for Economic 
Growth and Prosperity and the Director of Legal Services, to approve 
arrangements for varying the consultation arrangements with the nine 
Greater Manchester Districts as set out in the 1994 Trust Deed; 

 
(2) That the commercial terms agreed with MAG for the new leases on Airport 

City South and Airport City North be approved, and the progress on other 
land issues on Manchester Business Park be noted. 

 
(3) That agreement be given to engage with the other nine Greater Manchester 

Councils through the Enterprise Zone Landowners Commissioning Board to 
agree the land transfers and subsequent property 
transactions/developments. 

 
(4) That agreement be given to finalise and complete all legal documentation 

required to give effect to these proposals. Page 5



Executive Meeting 
23rd September 2013 

 

 

 
6 

 
45. PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION WITH STOCKPORT AND ROCHDALE  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
providing information on the Strategic Procurement project that had evolved into a 
proposed Shared Procurement Service and collaboration between Stockport, 
Trafford and Rochdale Councils, providing information on the proposed 
governance arrangements for the Shared Procurement Service, and providing 
information on the proposed new operating model and arrangements to transfer 
staff from Stockport and Rochdale into Trafford Council as host authority under 
TUPE. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To agree to the establishment of a shared procurement service across 

Stockport Trafford and Rochdale Councils to be hosted by Trafford Council. 
 

(2) To agree to the legal governance arrangements as set out in the report that 
will support the delivery of the Shared Service and provide delegated 
authority to the Procurement Service to operate across the three locations. 

 
(3) To note and approve the arrangements by which staff will transfer to the 

new Procurement Unit including the circumstances whereby staff would 
transfer to Trafford Council under TUPE and to approve the 
commencement of formal consultation with staff and trade unions on the 
proposals. 

 
46. YEAR END CORPORATE REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY - 1 APRIL 2012 

TO 31 MARCH 2013  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
providing information on council-wide health and safety performance and trends in 
workplace accidents, and a summary of other key developments in health and 
safety in the six month period.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the report was to be referred to Council on 13th 

November 2013. 
 

47. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2013)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
giving details of the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s revenue budget 
for the first four months of the financial year. In discussion, further information was 
provided regarding the position on the additional Airport dividend. 
 

Page 6



  7 
 

Executive Meeting 
23rd September 2013 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
48. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and the AGMA Executive Board at their meetings 
held on 26th July and 30th August 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 
 

49. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraphs 3 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

50. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT ST. MARY'S ROAD, BOWDON AND REPLACEMENT 
OF THE JUBILEE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
setting out financial details of the disposal of a plot of land that would allow a small 
development of residential properties on land at St. Mary’s Road, Bowdon; which 
would provide a capital receipt for the Council and support the replacement of the 
Jubilee Community Centre. A related report was considered in Part I of the 
agenda. Minute 42 above refers, and records all relevant decisions. 
 
 

51. MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE - PROPOSED 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND LAND ASSEMBLY  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
which provided an update on the commercial terms which had been completed 
with Manchester Airport Group for the new lease on Airport City South and 
commercial arrangements proposed for the land which will form part of Airport City 
North currently held in Trust by Manchester City Council for the other nine Greater 
Manchester Districts. The report also addressed matters evidenced under the 
terms of the current Trust Deed for the Governance arrangements which were in 
place in managing the relationship between Manchester City Council and the other 
nine Districts in dealing with property matters with Manchester Airport Group plc 
(MAG) involving land that is leased to the Airport and held in Trust by Manchester 
City Council for the other nine Districts. A related report was considered in Part I of 
the agenda. Minute 44 above refers, and records all relevant decisions.  
 
 Page 7



Executive Meeting 
23rd September 2013 

 

 

 
8 

52. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO STAFF TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS  
 
The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report which provided background 
information on the consultation that had taken place to date on proposed changes 
to staff terms and conditions, a summary of the feedback received from staff and 
trade unions during consultation, and information about similar activity across 
other local authorities. Taking this into account, it set out a revised package of 
proposals, and provided an update on benefits realisation, taking into account 
organisational changes and adjustments which had occurred since the original 
package of proposals was contemplated 12 months ago. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be endorsed, and that the 
Director of Human Resources proceed with a process of formal consultation 
with staff and trade unions, commencing on 30th September 2013.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.33 pm 

Page 8



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  28 October 2013 

Report for:  Information 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 

 
Report Title: 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 – Period 5 (April to August 2013). 

 
Summary: 
 

The approved revenue budget for the year is £159.003m. The forecast for the end of 
the year, as projected following five months of activity, is £158.416m being a net 
underspend of £(0.6)m, (0.4)% of the budget.  In addition, the Learning Disability 
Recovery plan is forecasted to achieve £(0.6)m of in-year cash savings.  The main 
areas of budget variance are summarised as: 

 
 
Activity 

Forecast 
£m 

Movement 
£m 

Vacancy management & control (0.6) (0.2) 
Social Services demand led budgets 1.2 0.7 
Projects/savings rescheduling 0.2 - 
Running costs 0.4 - 
New Grant (0.2) - 
Income  (0.2) - 
Service Outturn 0.8 0.5 
Additional Airport dividend (1.3) - 
Other Council-wide savings (0.1) - 
Forecasted outturn (0.6) 0.5 
   
Learning Disability Pool (0.6) (0.1) 

 
Reserves 

The forecast level of General Reserve at year end is £(10.3)m.  After taking into 
account future planned commitments the long term balance is £(8.2)m, £(2.2)m above 
the minimum level of £(6.0)m. 

The net service carry forward reserves at the beginning of the year were £(3.6)m. With 
a planned use to support savings and change projects of £2.3m, plus a net overspend 
of £0.8m, the projected carry forward is £(0.5)m.  The Learning Disability Pool reserve 
had an adverse brought forward balance of £1.5m, which will be reduced by the 
recovery plan in-year to £0.9m, with a view to full recover by the end of next year.  

Council Tax 

There is an in-year forecasted Council Tax surplus, of £(0.609)m, an improvement of 
£(0.051)m since last period largely due to a reduction in the amount of Council Tax 
Support being awarded.   

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



2 

 

Business Rates 

It is too early to tell from the data available what the end of year position will be, and 
work continues to obtain clarity. 

Welfare Reform 

Trafford Assist and other welfare support schemes have been successfully 
implemented operationally and after five months are managing within planned 
financial limits. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Head of Financial Management  Extension: 4302  
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue expenditure to be been contained within 
available resources in 2013/14. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 
 
 
Director of Finance:CCCCCCCCCCID 
 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services:CCCCMRJ 
 
 
 
Signature: [Appended in hard copy.]

Page 10



3 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 

1. The approved budget is £159.003m.  Based on the budget monitoring for the 
first 5 months of the year, the overall forecast for the year is £158.416m, being 
an underspend of £(0.587)m, (0.4)%.  Included within this total is a net service 
overspend of £0.777m or 0.6% of the relevant budget, and underspends in 
Council-Wide budgets of £(1.364)m or (5.7)% of the relevant budget.  
 

2. The Learning Disability (LD) Pool recovery plan is forecasted to achieve 
£(0.597)m or (0.7)% of cash savings to offset the brought forward adverse 
balance on the fund of £1.472m.  The details of service variances can be found 
in Annexes 1 to 4, and for Council-Wide, Annex 5: 

 

 

Table 2: Budget Monitoring results by 
Executive Portfolio Holder 

Year end 
Forecast 
(£000’s) 

 
Percent-
age %  

Period 
Movement 
£(000’s) 

Supporting Children & Families 64 0.2% (134) 

Education 40 2.2% 16 

Adult Social Services  661 0.1% 575 

Community Health & Wellbeing - 0.0% 7 

Highways & Environment - 0.0% - 

Safe and Strong Communities 41 1.9% 6 

Economic Growth & Prosperity 40 1.2% - 

Transformation & Resources 79 0.6% (7) 

Finance (1,512) (5.4)% 13 

Estimated outturn variance (period 5)  (587) (0.4)% 476 

Adult Social Services (LD Pool) (597) (0.7%) (105) 

Total Fo
[...]
o supplement 2013/14 
project work, plus provide one-off mitigation if income levels continue to be 
adversely affected by the economic climate; 

Page 13



6 

• Transformation Support within T&R of £0.177m and £0.185m set aside for 
Land Charges Claims. 

 

 
Recommendations 
 

13. It is recommended that the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 

Table 6: Service balances 

B/f April 
2013 

(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Movement 
in-year 
(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Balance  
(£000’s) 

Children, Families & Wellbeing (1,427) 1,594 167 

Environment, Transport & Operations (439) 439 0 

Economic Growth & Prosperity (312) 312 0 

Transformation & Resources (1,389) 693 (696) 

Total All Services (Surplus)/Deficit (3,567) 3,038 (529) 

Learning Disability Pool 1,472 (597) 875 

Total (Surplus)/Deficit (2,095) 2,441 346 

Page 14



 7

           

 ANNEX 1 
 

TRAFFORD MBC 
 
Report to:   CFW Directorate Management Team 
Date: 19 September 2013 
Report for:    Discussion 
Report author:   CFW Finance Managers  
 
Report Title 
 

 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2013/14 – Period 5 
(April 2013 to August 2013 inclusive) 
 

 
1 Outturn Forecast 

1.1 The approved revenue budget for the year is £82.241m. The projected outturn 
is £82.409m which is £0.168m over the approved budget, a £0.359m adverse 
movement since July’s forecast.  

1.2 The £359k net adverse movement in the month is a result of: 

• £554k adverse movement in placement costs across the Directorate 
arising from a lower than expected exit rate from services. 

• £(195)k favourable variances mainly on staff costs from managed 
vacancies. 

2 Explanation of Variances 

2.1 The forecast outturn variances are summarised below by Portfolio, with more 
detail at Appendix 1. 

Supporting People & Families and Education Portfolios - £(118)k 
favourable 

• A predicted overspend within the Children’s Social Care service of 
£159k (Including Complex and Additional Needs) comprising of 
placement budgets £5
[...]
nd 
the Directorate is putting in place further action to control costs. 

2.4 The budget depends on the successful implementation and delivery of two key 
savings plans to reduce demand; Telecare £(400)k and Reablement £(500)k. 
Whilst the plans have been implemented the actual reduction in demand will not 
be felt until later in the year. It is therefore too early to say what level of saving 
will be delivered and how this will impact on the projected outturn. 

3 Learning Disabilities Pooled Fund 

3.1 At the beginning of the year the LD Pool had a carry forward adverse balance 
of £1,472k, and a recovery plan to deliver cash savings against budget over two 
financial years to address this. 

3.2 The 2013/14 target is for an outturn balance of £900k.  The projected outturn is 
£875k.  

3.3 The Deputy Corporate Director has re-phased the recovery plan, and included 
additional initiatives. As a result of the movement in period 5 additional urgent 
work is being undertaken to recover the position: 

• A review of all existing and projected placements 

• Expansion of telecare and reablement into Learning Disabilities services 

• Additional services identified for retendering 

• High cost and out of borough placements review 

• Accommodation development to reduce cost of provision 

3.4 The updated plan is shared with the Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), which replaced the previous Primary Care Trust delivery partner. The 

Page 16



 9

Council and the CCG will target the outstanding balance to bring the LD Pool 
into balance by 31 March 2015. 

4 Service carry-forward reserves 

4.1 At the beginning of April 2013 the Children, Families and Wellbeing Directorate 
had accumulated balances of £(1,427)k carried forward from previous financial 
years. 

4.2 The remaining carry-forward balances at the end of the year after taking into 
account the outturn position are: 

Table 1: Utilisation of Carry forward Reserve 
2013/14 –  (£000’s) 

Balance broug
[...]
43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 

MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Decisions published on 1 October 2013 and will come into force from 4:00pm on 
the 9 October 2013, subject to call-in, except for any urgent decisions.  
 

The process for call in of decisions is set out as an Appendix to this note, extracted 
from the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) Constitution. The address 
for the purposes of the schedule is that of the GMCA Secretary, c/o Manchester City 
Council, PO Box 532, Town Hall, Manchester, M60 2LA; or by contacting 
k.bond@agma.gov.uk 

 
The reports detailed in this note can be accessed at the AGMA website via the 
following link: - http://www.agma.gov.uk/calendar/index.html. Any report not available 
on the web site will be available for Scrutiny Pool members from the GMCA Secretary 
on request, on a private and confidential basis.  
 
1. GREATER MANCHESTER TRANSPORT FUND UPDATE (agenda item 6) 

 
The Combined Authority received a report from the Head of Paid Service and the 
Treasurer, GMCA and the Chief Executive, TfGM updating members in relation to the 
Greater Manchester Transport Fund and other strategic public transport schemes. 
 
The Combined Authority AGREED: 
 
1.  to note the contents of the report, including in particular the scheme funding and 
financing strategy set out in section 6 of the report. 
2. to approve the release of £7.9 million in relation to the Leigh, Salford, Manchester 
Busway and a further £19.1 million in relation to the Cross City Bus Scheme from the 
Greater Manchester Transport Fund, as included in GMCA’s approved capital 
programme to instruct works to enable the scheme delivery to proceed, including the 
placing of contracts for construction works, utility diversions and other costs. 
3. to approve the release of £19.8 million from the Capital Programme Allowance, as 

[...]
ll such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 5 (APRIL - AUGUST 2013)
	8a Greater Manchester Combined Authority 27/9/13
	8b AGMA Executive Board 27/9/13



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

28 OCTOBER 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Brotherton, Chilton, Cordingley, 
Fishwick, Lloyd, Procter, Ross, Sharp, Shaw and A. Western. 

      
In attendance:  

Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Deputy Corporate Director, Children Families and Wellbeing (Ms. L. Harper), 
Director of service Development – Children, Family and Education (Mr. J. Pearce), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Colledge 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd September, 

2013, be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Members of the Executive. 
 

55. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  
 
(a) Joint Health Scrutiny Committee: “A New Health Deal for Trafford” 
 
 
 



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

Councillor Lloyd, as Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee, briefed the 
Executive on the proceedings of the recent Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
(Manchester and Trafford), and the ongoing monitoring of the situation which 
would be undertaken by Scrutiny. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the oral update be noted. 
 

56. PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR 
INTEGRATED DELIVERY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETWEEN 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
The Executive Members for Supporting Children and Families, Adult Social 
Services and Community Health and Wellbeing submitted a joint report seeking 
the Executive’s approval for a proposal to enter into a Strategic Partnership 
Agreement for the Integrated Delivery of Health and Social Care between Trafford 
Council and Pennine Care Foundation Trust. 
 
 RESOLVED: That approval be given to enter into a Strategic Partnership 

Agreement for the integrated delivery of Health and Social Care services 
with Pennine Care NHS Trust for the period up to 31st March 2016 on 
terms to be agreed by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Corporate Director, Children, Families and Well-
being. 

 
 

57. PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR 
INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES BETWEEN TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND TRAFFORD 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Executive Members for Supporting Children and Families and Community 
Health and Wellbeing submitted a joint report seeking the Executive’s agreement 
to a proposed Strategic Partnership Agreement for Integrated Commissioning of 
Children’s Health and Social Care Services between Trafford Council and Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

RESOLVED: That approval be given to enter into a Strategic Partnership 
Agreement for the integrated commissioning of Children’s Services with 
Trafford CCG for the period up to 31st March 2016 on terms to be agreed by 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Well-being. 

 
58. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 5 (APRIL - AUGUST 

2013)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out the outcomes of ongoing monitoring of the Council’s 2013/14 revenue 
budget. 
 



  3 
 

Executive (28.10.13) 
 

 

RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
59. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 27/9/13 - FOR INFORMATION  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and the AGMA Executive Board at their meetings 
held on 27th September 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm 


